

No. 18-1195

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

KENDRA ESPINOZA, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Montana**

---

**Brief of Religious and Civil-Rights  
Organizations as *Amici Curiae*  
in Support of Respondents**

---

DANIEL MACH

HEATHER L. WEAVER

DAVID D. COLE

*American Civil Liberties*

*Union Foundation*

*915 15th St. NW*

*Washington, DC 20005*

*(202) 675-2330*

RICHARD B. KATSKEE

ALEX J. LUCHENITSER

*Counsel of Record*

SARAH R. GOETZ

*Americans United for*

*Separation of Church*

*and State*

*1310 L St. NW, Ste. 200*

*Washington, DC 20005*

*(202) 466-3234*

*luchenitser@au.org*

*(Additional counsel listed on signature page.)*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Montana may vindicate its traditional antiestablishment interests by declining to fund religious education through tuition tax credits.....	5
A. <i>Trinity Lutheran</i> did not supersede <i>Locke</i> 's holding that states may decline to fund religious instruction.....	5
B. Preventing public financing of religious education is at the core of traditional state antiestablishment interests .....	8
C. Affirming the ruling below would not endanger property-tax exemptions or charitable deductions for religious institutions.....	25
II. A rule requiring government to fund religious education would upend long- standing precedent.....	28
CONCLUSION .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	30
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	11
<i>Brusca v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 405 U.S. 1050 (1972).....	29
<i>Chittenden Town Sch. Dist. v. Department of Educ.</i> , 738 A.2d 539 (Vt. 1999) .....	17
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	29
<i>Findley v. City of Conneaut</i> , 62 N.E.2d 318 (Ohio 1945).....	18
<i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U.S. 83 (1968).....	15
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	30
<i>Knowlton v. Baumhover</i> , 166 N.W. 202 (Iowa 1918).....	17–18
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	19
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	30
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977).....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	8
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	16
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943).....	19
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	19
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973).....	28, 29
<i>Oregon v. Hass</i> , 420 U.S. 714 (1975).....	31
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....	29
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	31
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	30
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	30
<i>Sloan v. Lemon</i> , 413 U.S. 825 (1973).....	28, 29
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990).....	31
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989).....	11
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	7, 8, 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm'n</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	<i>passim</i>
<b>CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES</b>	
Del. Const. Art. I, § 1 (1792), <a href="https://bit.ly/2IU8tlz">https://bit.ly/2IU8tlz</a> .....	17
Iowa Const. Art. I, § 3 (1857).....	18
Ky. Const. Art. XII, § 3 (1792), <a href="https://bit.ly/33zLqEM">https://bit.ly/33zLqEM</a> .....	17
Mont. Code Ann. § 15-6-201 .....	26
§ 15-30-2131(1)(a) .....	28
§ 15-30-3111 .....	11
Mont. Const. Art. X, § 6 (1972) .....	18
N.J. Const. Art. XVIII (1776), <a href="https://bit.ly/2VIjN9G">https://bit.ly/2VIjN9G</a> .....	16
Ohio Const. Art. I, § 7 (1851) .....	18
Pa. Const. Art. II (1776), <a href="https://bit.ly/2Bd5fW9">https://bit.ly/2Bd5fW9</a> .....	16
Tenn. Const. Art. XI, § 3 (1796), <a href="https://bit.ly/2qc1b6c">https://bit.ly/2qc1b6c</a> .....	17
Vt. Const. Ch. I, Art. 3 (1793), <a href="https://bit.ly/2VIsr88">https://bit.ly/2VIsr88</a> .....	17
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
<i>2017–2018 Handbook</i> , Mount Ellis Academy, <a href="https://bit.ly/2kr8bcY">https://bit.ly/2kr8bcY</a> .....	23
<i>2018–2019 Tuition Scale</i> , Holy Spirit Catholic School, <a href="https://bit.ly/2Kl7Vpz">https://bit.ly/2Kl7Vpz</a> .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>About: Mission &amp; Vision</i> , Whitefish Christian Academy, <a href="https://bit.ly/2ksRHB6">https://bit.ly/2ksRHB6</a> .....	22
<i>Admissions</i> , Valley Christian School, <a href="https://bit.ly/2QndSq5">https://bit.ly/2QndSq5</a> .....	24
<i>Admissions Requirements</i> , Foothills Community Christian School, <a href="http://bit.ly/2jofrpa">http://bit.ly/2jofrpa</a> .....	23
Martin H. Belsky, <i>Locke v. Davey: States’ Rights Meet the New Establishment Clause</i> , 40 <i>Tulsa L. Rev.</i> 279 (2004) .....	31
<i>Charitable Contribution Deductions</i> , Internal Revenue Service, <a href="https://bit.ly/2cXW97k">https://bit.ly/2cXW97k</a> .....	28
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union</i> (1868), <a href="https://bit.ly/2OW1Djf">https://bit.ly/2OW1Djf</a> .....	16
<i>Enrollment Inquiry</i> , Mount Olive Lutheran School, <a href="https://bit.ly/2jZw0s5">https://bit.ly/2jZw0s5</a> .....	24
Carl H. Esbeck, <i>Dissent and Disestablishment: The Church-State Settlement in the Early American Republic</i> , 2004 <i>BYU L. Rev.</i> 1385 (2004) .....	13
Carl H. Esbeck, <i>Protestant Dissent and the Virginia Disestablishment, 1776–1786</i> , 7 <i>Geo. J.L. &amp; Pub. Pol’y</i> 51 (2009) .....	9, 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Noah Feldman, <i>The Intellectual Origins of the Establishment Clause</i> , 77 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 346 (2002) .....	13, 14
Foothills Community Christian School Parent/Student Handbook 2019–2020, <a href="https://bit.ly/2luLNj3">https://bit.ly/2luLNj3</a> .....	22
Maj. LeRoy F. Foreman, <i>Religion, Conscience, and Military Discipline</i> , 52 Mil. L. Rev. 77 (1971).....	19
Letter from Benjamin Franklin to Richard Price (Oct. 9, 1780), <a href="http://bit.ly/2jMsrVO">http://bit.ly/2jMsrVO</a> .....	13
Edwin Gaustad, <i>Roger Williams</i> (2005) .....	15
Patrick Henry, <i>A Bill Establishing A Provision for Teachers of the Christian Religion</i> (1784), <i>reprinted in Everson v. Board of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) .....	9, 11, 12
Heritage Christian School Parent/Student Handbook 2019–2020, <a href="https://bit.ly/2Klibyh">https://bit.ly/2Klibyh</a> .....	21
Thomas Jefferson, <i>The Virginia Statute for Religious Freedom</i> (Jan. 16, 1786), <i>reprinted in Founding the Republic: A Documentary History</i> (John J. Patrick ed., 1995) .....	10, 12
Douglas Laycock, “Nonpreferential” Aid to Religion: A False Claim About Original Intent, 27 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 875 (1986).....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
John Leland, <i>Van Tromp Lowering His Peak with a Broadside</i> (1806).....	13
Vada Waters Lindsey, <i>The Charitable Contribution Deduction: A Historical Review and a Look to the Future</i> , 81 Neb. L. Rev. 1056 (2003).....	27
John Locke, <i>A Letter Concerning Toleration</i> (James H. Tully ed., Hackett Pub. Co. 1983) (1689).....	14
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (1785), reprinted in <i>Everson v. Board of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	9, 10, 12
Letter from James Madison to William Bradford (Apr. 1, 1774), <a href="http://bit.ly/2h57Xm5">http://bit.ly/2h57Xm5</a> .....	12
Letter from James Madison to Edward Livingston (July 10, 1822), <a href="https://bit.ly/2lDB31G">https://bit.ly/2lDB31G</a> .....	12
Richard McBrien, <i>Caesar's Coin: Religion and Politics in America</i> (1987).....	15
Mission Valley Christian Academy Parent-Student Handbook, <a href="https://bit.ly/2lRYdSa">https://bit.ly/2lRYdSa</a> .....	23
Montana Catholic Schools, School Policies 2019–2020, <a href="http://bit.ly/2yY2euk">http://bit.ly/2yY2euk</a> .....	22
Montana Constitutional Convention Verbatim Transcript (1981).....	18, 19



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Our Lady of Lourdes Catholic School Parent-Student Handbook, <a href="https://bit.ly/2KjbBZ2">https://bit.ly/2KjbBZ2</a> .....	23–24
Pretty Eagle K–8 Handbook, <a href="http://bit.ly/2huzDVE">http://bit.ly/2huzDVE</a> .....	22
Stephanie Saul, <i>Public Money Finds Back Door to Private Schools</i> , N.Y. Times, May 22, 2012 .....	25
<i>Schools</i> , Big Sky Scholarships, <a href="https://perma.cc/L8RB-AD69">https://perma.cc/L8RB-AD69</a> .....	20
Stillwater Christian School High School Program 2018–2019 School Year, <a href="https://bit.ly/3342qmy">https://bit.ly/3342qmy</a> .....	21
<i>Student Commitment</i> , Stillwater Christian School, <a href="https://bit.ly/2qcX3mu">https://bit.ly/2qcX3mu</a> .....	24
Tax Policy Center, <i>Briefing Book: A Citizen’s Guide to the Fascinating (Though Often Complex) Elements of the Federal Tax System</i> (2018), <a href="https://tpc.io/35b9HIX">https://tpc.io/35b9HIX</a> .....	28
Roger Williams, <i>The Bloody Tenent of Persecution for Cause of Conscience</i> (1644), <i>reprinted in 3 Complete Writings of Roger Williams</i> (Samuel L. Caldwell ed., 1963).....	14, 15
